
Item# 
------

Munis Contract#3204179 

CITY OF SANTA FE 

GENERAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entered into by and between the City of Santa Fe, herein after 
referred to as the "City", and Cam.Net Inc. herein after referred to as the "Contractor." 

IT IS MUTUALLY AGREED BETWEEN THE PARTIES: 

1. Definitions

A. "Products and Services Schedule" refers to the complete list of products and
services offered under this Agreement and the price for each. Product and service descriptions 
may be amended with the prior approval of the Agreement Administrator. New products and 
services shall not be added to the Products and Services Schedule. 

B. "Business Hours" means 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Mountain Time.

C. "You" and ''your" refers to CamNet Inc .. "We," "us" or "our" refers to the City and
whose accounts are created under this Agreement. 

2. Scope of Work

A. The Contractor shall provide control access and camera equipment installations. See
attached proposal from CamNet Inc. marked Exhibit "A", hereto and made a part thereof. 

3. Compensation

The City shall pay to the Contractor based upon fixed prices for each Deliverable item as
listed here. 

Deliverable item: U/1 (unit of issue) 
01 Terminal Control Access & Camera Installations 

Price 
$461,940.70 

The total compensation under this Agreement shall not exceed $461,940.70 including New 
Mexico gross receipts tax. 

4. Payment Provisions

All payments under this Agreement are subject to the following provisions.

Page 1 of13 

23-0510



5. Term

A. Acceptance - In accordance with Section 13-1-158 NMSA 1978, the City
shall determine if the product or services provided meet specifications. Until
the products or services have been accepted in writing by the City, the City
shall not pay for any products or services. Unless otherwise agreed upon
between the City and the Contractor, within thirty (30) days from the date
the City receives written notice from the Contractor that payment is
requested for services or within thirty (30) days from the receipt of products,
the City shall issue a written certification (by letter or email) of complete or
partial acceptance or rejection of the products or services. Unless the City
gives notice of rejection within the specified time period, the products or
services will be deemed to have been accepted.

B. Payment oflnvoice - Upon acceptance that the products or services have
been received and accepted, payment shall be tendered to the Contractor
within thirty (30) days after the date of invoice. After the thirtieth day from
the date that written certification of acceptance is issued, late payment
charges shall be paid on the unpaid balance due on the contract to the
Contractor at the rate of 1.5 % per month. Contractor may submit invoices
for payment no more frequently than monthly. Payment will be made to the
Contractor's designated mailing address. Payment on each invoice shall be
due within 30 days from the date of the acceptance of the invoice. The City
agrees to pay in full the balance shown on each account's statement, by the
due date shown on said statement.

THIS AGREEMENT SHALL NOT BECOME EFFECTIVE UNTIL APPROVED IN 
WRITING BY THE CITY. This Agreement shall begin on date approved by the City, and end on 
June 30, 2026. The City reserves the right to renew the contract on an annual basis by mutual 
Agreement not exceed a total of four years in accordance with NMSA 1978, §§ 13-1-150 through 
152. 

6. Default and Force Maieure

The City reserves the right to cancel all or any part of any orders placed under this 
contract without cost to the City, if the Contractor fails to meet the provisions of this contract 
and, except as otherwise provided herein, to hold the Contractor liable for any excess cost 
occasioned by the City due to the Contractor's default. The Contractor shall not be liable for any 
excess costs if failure to perform the order arises out of causes beyond the control and without 
the fault or negligence of the Contractor; such causes include, but are not restricted to, acts of 
God or the public enemy, acts of the State or Federal Government, fires, floods, epidemics, 
quarantine restrictions, strikes, freight embargoes, unusually severe weather and defaults of sub­
contractors due to any of the above, unless the City shall determine that the supplies or services 
to be furnished by the sub-contractor were obtainable from other sources in sufficient time to 
permit the Contractor to meet the required delivery scheduled. The rights and remedies of the 

Page 2 of13 





9. Status of Contractor

The Contractor, and Contractor's agents and employees, are independent Contractors for
the City and are not employees of the City. The Contractor, and Contractor's agents and 
employees, shall not accrue leave, retirement, insurance, bonding, use of City vehicles, or any 
other benefits afforded to employees of the City as a result of this Agreement. The Contractor 
acknowledges that all sums received hereunder are personally reportable by the Contractor for 
income tax purposes, including without limitation, self-employment tax and business income tax. 
The Contractor agrees not to purport to bind the City unless the Contractor has written authority 
to do so, and then only within the strict limits of that authority. 

10. Assignment

The Contractor shall not assign or transfer any interest in this Agreement or assign any
claims for money due or to become due under this Agreement without the prior written approval 
of the City. 

11. Subcontracting

The Contractor shall not subcontract any portion of the services to be performed under
this Agreement without the prior written approval of the City. No such subcontract shall relieve 
the primary Contractor from its obligations and liabilities under this Agreement, nor shall any 
subcontract obligate direct payment from the City. 

12. Non-Collusion

In signing this Agreement, the Contractor/Contractor certifies the Contractor/Contractor
has not, either directly or indirectly, entered into action in restraint of free competitive bidding in 
connection with this offer submitted to the City. 

13. Inspection of Plant

The City may inspect, at any reasonable time during Contractor's regular business hours
and upon prior written notice, the Contractor's plant or place of business, or any subcontractor's 
plant or place of business, which is related to the performance of this contract. 

14. Commercial Warranty

The Contractor agrees that the tangible personal property or services furnished under this
Agreement shall be covered by the most favorable commercial warranties the Contractor gives to 
any customer for such tangible personal property or services, and that the rights and remedies 
provided herein shall extend to the City and are in addition to and do not limit any rights 
afforded to the City by any other clause of this order. Contractor agrees not to disclaim 
warranties of fitness for a particular purpose or merchantability. 

Page 4 of13 



















42. Succession

This Agreement shall extend to and be binding upon the successors and assigns of the 
parties. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Agreement as of the date of the 
signature by the required approval authorities below. 

CITY OF SANTA FE: 

ALAN WEBBER, MAYOR 

DATE: 
--------

ATTEST: 

KRISTINE BUSTOS MIHELCIC, CITY CLERK 
XIV 

CITY ATTORNEY'S OFFICE: 

Mat:co,r Martinez 
Marcos Martinez (Jul 13, 2023 08:18 MDT) 

SENIOR ASSISTANT CITY ATTORNEY 

APPROVED FOR FINANCES: 

EMILY OSTER, FINANCE DIRECTOR 

5450407 .572970 _JJf_ Org./Object AH 

CONTRACTOR: CamNet Inc. 

ANGF5LA GARCIA 
ANGELA GAROA (Jul 20, 2023 14:23 MDT) 

ANGELA GARCIA 

PROCUREMENT SPECIALIST 
TITLE 

DATE: Jul 20, 2023

CRS# 02-378898-004 

Registration # 228513 

Page 13 of 13

GB MTG 08/09/2023

Emily K. Oster (Aug 10, 2023 15:00 MDT)
Emily K. Oster

Aug 10, 2023

https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAuJpXBesmB-X_mphwW4173YrcAheLhziW
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAuJpXBesmB-X_mphwW4173YrcAheLhziW
https://na2.documents.adobe.com/verifier?tx=CBJCHBCAABAAuJpXBesmB-X_mphwW4173YrcAheLhziW








City of Santa Fe, New Mexico
Memorandum

DATE: July 21, 2023

TO: Public Works & Utilities Committee, Finance, Governing Body

VIA: Layla Archiletta-Maestas, Deputy City Manager
James Harris, Airport Manager 

FROM:  James Garduno, Airport Project Administrator 
___________________________________________________________________________________________ 

ACTION: 
Request for the approval of Good and Services Contract with CamNet in the total amount of $461,940.70 
including NMGRT for the purchase and installation of security equipment at the Santa Fe Regional Airport.; 
James Garduno, Project Administrator, jdgarduno@santafdenm.gov, 505-670-3232
James Harris, Airport Manager, jcharris@santafenm.gov, 505-955-2901

BACKGROUND AND SUMMARY:
The Santa Fe Regional Airport is completing a Terminal expansion project. During this process the City will 
be adding new access controls and more security cameras around the terminal. This installation will 
include an additional 14 cameras around the terminal for better security. The following installations are 
compatible with TSA requirements.  

The rough estimate of the schedule is to complete this work in three months due to installation availability 
time. The installation of this equipment will not cause closure of any part of the facility.  

PROCUREMENT METHOD:
This work is being procured via NM Statewide Price Agreement (SWPA) # 00-00000-19-00074 AE, which 
expires on March 11, 2024.  

CONTRACT NUMBER:
The FY23 Munis contract number is 3204179.

FUNDING SOURCE:
Project: Airport Terminal Expansion 
Fund Name/Number: CIP Facilities/320
Munis Org Name/Number: Airport-Capital Project/5450407
Munis Object Name/Number: WIP Construction/572970

COMMITTEE REVIEW
Finance 07/31/2023
Quality of Life 08/2/2023
Governing Body: 08/9/2023
ATTACHMENTS:
Contract
Proposal
ITT Letter of approval
SWPA
Certificate of Insurance
Business License
Procurement Checklist
Summary of Contracts 











23-0510 CamNet, Inc.
Final Audit Report 2023-08-10

Created: 2023-08-10

By: Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)

Status: Signed

Transaction ID: CBJCHBCAABAAuJpXBesmB-X_mphwW4173YrcAheLhziW

"23-0510 CamNet, Inc." History
Document created by Xavier Vigil (xivigil@ci.santa-fe.nm.us)
2023-08-10 - 4:36:18 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to ekoster@santafenm.gov for signature
2023-08-10 - 4:38:39 PM GMT

Email viewed by ekoster@santafenm.gov
2023-08-10 - 8:58:45 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.65.254

Signer ekoster@santafenm.gov entered name at signing as Emily K. Oster
2023-08-10 - 9:00:32 PM GMT- IP address: 174.197.65.15

Document e-signed by Emily K. Oster (ekoster@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-08-10 - 9:00:34 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 174.197.65.15

Document emailed to Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov) for signature
2023-08-10 - 9:00:36 PM GMT

Email viewed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
2023-08-10 - 9:40:57 PM GMT- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document e-signed by Alan Webber (amwebber@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-08-10 - 9:41:32 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2

Document emailed to Kristine Mihelcic (kmmihelcic@santafenm.gov) for signature
2023-08-10 - 9:41:34 PM GMT

Email viewed by Kristine Mihelcic (kmmihelcic@santafenm.gov)
2023-08-10 - 10:03:22 PM GMT- IP address: 104.47.64.254

Document e-signed by Kristine Mihelcic (kmmihelcic@santafenm.gov)
Signature Date: 2023-08-10 - 10:03:31 PM GMT - Time Source: server- IP address: 63.232.20.2



Agreement completed.
2023-08-10 - 10:03:31 PM GMT


	23-0510 CamNet, Inc.

		2023-08-10T15:09:38-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign




